

No. 12-842

---

---

In the Supreme Court of the United States

---

REPUBLIC OF ARGENTINA,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

NML CAPITAL, LTD.,  
*Respondent.*

---

On Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Second Circuit

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* AURELIUS ENTITIES  
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

---

ROY T. ENGLERT, JR.  
*Counsel of Record*  
MARK T. STANCIL  
JOSHUA S. BOLIAN  
*Robbins, Russell, Englert,  
Orseck, Untereiner &  
Sauber LLP*  
1801 K Street, N.W., Ste. 411  
Washington, DC 20006  
(202) 775-4500  
renglert@robbinsrussell.com

*Counsel for Amici  
Aurelius Entities*

April 2, 2014

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	2
ARGUMENT .....	5
I. THE IMMUNITY FROM “ATTACHMENT ARREST AND EXECUTION” DOES NOT CONSTRAIN DISCOVERY.....	5
A. The Text Of The FSIA Does Not Support The Rule That The United States Proposes .....	6
B. The Discovery Order Is Consistent With The Purpose And “Nature” Of The FSIA.....	13
C. The Backdrop Against Which Congress Legislated Undermines The United States’ Proffered Approach .....	20
D. The United States’ Concerns About Foreign Policy Consequences Are Not Justified .....	24
II. THE DISCOVERY ORDER RESPECTS THE FSIA’S IMMUNITY FROM “ATTACHMENT ARREST AND EXECUTION”.....	30
CONCLUSION .....	33

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Af-Cap, Inc. v. Chevron Overseas (Congo) Ltd.</i> , 475 F.3d 1080 (9th Cir. 2007).....	14
<i>Alfred Dunhill of London, Inc. v. Republic of Cuba</i> , 425 U.S. 682 (1976).....	19
<i>Butler v. Sukhoi Co.</i> , 579 F.3d 1307 (11th Cir. 2009).....	14
<i>Chadbourne &amp; Parke LLP v. Troice</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1058 (2014).....	10
<i>Connecticut Bank of Commerce v. Republic of Congo</i> , 309 F.3d 240 (5th Cir. 2002) .....	14
<i>Connecticut Nat’l Bank v. Germain</i> , 503 U.S. 249 (1992).....	2
<i>Cotton v. PrivateBank &amp; Trust Co.</i> , 235 F. Supp. 2d 809 (N.D. Ill. 2002) .....	33
<i>De Letelier v. Republic of Chile</i> , 748 F.2d 790 (2d Cir. 1984) .....	7
<i>de Sanchez v. Banco Cent. de Nicaragua</i> , 770 F.2d 1385 (5th Cir. 1985).....	27
<i>Dole Food Co. v. Patrickson</i> 538 U.S. 468 (2003).....	12, 33

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>E.I. DuPont de Nemours &amp; Co. v. Kolon Indus., Inc.</i> , 286 F.R.D. 288 (E.D. Va. 2012) .....	31
<i>EM Ltd. v. Republic of Argentina</i> , 473 F.3d 463 (2d Cir. 2007) .....	14
<i>EM Ltd. v. Republic of Argentina</i> , 720 F. Supp. 2d 273 (S.D.N.Y. 2010) .....	31
<i>F. Hoffmann-La Roche Ltd. v. Empagran S.A.</i> , 542 U.S. 155 (2004).....	28
<i>FG Hemisphere Assocs., LLC v. Democratic Republic of Congo</i> , 637 F.3d 373 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	7, 15, 25, 26
<i>First Nat’l City Bank v. Banco Para El Comercio Exterior de Cuba</i> , 462 U.S. 611 (1983).....	30
<i>Hansen v. PT Bank Negara Indonesia (Persero), TBK</i> , 601 F.3d 1059 (10th Cir. 2010).....	14
<i>Harlow v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 800 (1982).....	15
<i>Hilton v. Guyot</i> , 159 U.S. 113 (1895).....	28
<i>In re Papandreou</i> , 139 F.3d 247 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	14

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>INS v. Cardoza-Fonseca</i> , 480 U.S. 421 (1987).....	25
<i>Johnson v. Jones</i> , 515 U.S. 304 (1995).....	15
<i>Kline v. Burke Constr. Co.</i> , 260 U.S. 226 (1922).....	9-10
<i>LeClair v. Hart</i> , 800 F.2d 692 (7th Cir. 1986) .....	15
<i>Libaire v. Kaplan</i> , 760 F. Supp. 2d 288 (E.D.N.Y. 2011) .....	31
<i>Marx v. Gen. Revenue Corp.</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1166 (2013).....	11
<i>McKesson Corp. v. Islamic Republic of Iran</i> , 52 F.3d 346 (D.C. Cir. 1995).....	27
<i>Murray v. Schooner Charming Betsy</i> , 6 U.S. (2 Cranch) 64 (1804) .....	28
<i>New Orleans Pub. Serv., Inc. v. Council of City of New Orleans</i> , 491 U.S. 350 (1989).....	10
<i>Nken v. Holder</i> , 556 U.S. 418 (2009).....	22
<i>NML Capital, Ltd. v. Republic of Argentina</i> , 727 F.3d 230 (2d Cir. 2013) .....	31

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Owen Equip. &amp; Erection Co. v. Kroger</i> , 437 U.S. 365 (1978).....	8
<i>Permanent Mission of India to the United Nations v. City of New York</i> , 551 U.S. 193 (2007).....	6, 19, 28
<i>Peterson v. Islamic Republic of Iran</i> , 627 F.3d 1117 (9th Cir. 2010).....	23
<i>Republic of Argentina v. Weltover, Inc.</i> , 504 U.S. 607 (1992).....	19, 25
<i>Republic of Austria v. Altmann</i> , 541 U.S. 677 (2004).....	21, 22, 25, 26
<i>Republic of Iraq v. Beatty</i> , 556 U.S. 848 (2009).....	10
<i>Republic of Mexico v. Hoffman</i> , 324 U.S. 30 (1945).....	17
<i>Republic of Philippines v. Pimentel</i> , 553 U.S. 851 (2008).....	13, 14, 17
<i>Richmark Corp. v. Timber Falling Consultants</i> , 959 F.2d 1468 (9th Cir. 1992).....	9, 24
<i>Rubin v. Islamic Republic of Iran</i> , 637 F.3d 783 (7th Cir. 2011) .....	14

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Samantar v. Yousuf</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2278 (2010).....	18, 22, 25
<i>Société Nationale Industrielle Aérospatiale v. U.S. Dist. Court for the S. Dist. of Iowa</i> , 482 U.S. 522 (1987).....	14
<i>The Schooner Exchange v. McFaddon</i> , 11 U.S. (7 Cranch) 116 (1812) .....	20
<i>Verlinden B.V. v. Cent. Bank of Nigeria</i> , 461 U.S. 480 (1983).....	19, 20, 21
<i>W.S. Kirkpatrick &amp; Co. v. Evtl. Tectonics Corp., Int’l</i> , 493 U.S. 400 (1990).....	25
<i>Walters v. Indus. &amp; Commercial Bank of China, Ltd.</i> , 651 F.3d 280 (2d Cir. 2011) .....	6
<i>Whitfield v. United States</i> , 543 U.S. 209 (2005).....	11
 <b>Statutes and Rules</b>	
28 U.S.C. § 1602 .....	18, 21, 25
28 U.S.C. § 1603(b)(2) .....	12
28 U.S.C. § 1604 .....	6
28 U.S.C. § 1605 .....	7

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
28 U.S.C. § 1605(a).....	8, 10
28 U.S.C. § 1605(a)(2) .....	19
28 U.S.C. § 1605(b)(1) .....	11
28 U.S.C. § 1606 .....	7
28 U.S.C. § 1607 .....	7
28 U.S.C. § 1609 .....	3, 6, 10, 30
28 U.S.C. § 1610 .....	7, 23
28 U.S.C. § 1610(a)(2) .....	19
28 U.S.C. § 1610(a)(4)(B) .....	30
28 U.S.C. § 1610(e) .....	11
28 U.S.C. § 1611 .....	7, 23
28 U.S.C. § 1611(b)(1) .....	30
28 U.S.C. § 1611(b)(2) .....	30
Fed. R. Civ. P. 26(b)(1) .....	31
Fed. R. Civ. P. 69(a)(2) .....	9, 30
Fed. R. Civ. P. 82.....	8
 <b>Other Authorities</b>	
Aristotle, <i>Physics</i> , Book 2 .....	18



**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
Black’s Law Dictionary (4th ed. 1951).....	11
Foreign States Immunities Act 1985 s. 42(1) (Austl.).....	26
H.R. Rep. No. 94-1487 (1976).....	<i>passim</i>
Arturo C. Porzecanski, <i>From Rogue Creditors to Rogue Debtors: Implications of Argentina’s Default</i> , 6 Chi. J. Int’l L. 311 (2005).....	26
Presidential Proclamation No. 8788, 77 Fed. Reg. 18,899 (Mar. 26, 2012).....	27
Rep. of the Int’l Law Comm’n, 43d Sess., Apr. 29-July 19, 1991, U.N. Doc. A/46/10; GAOR, 46th Sess., Supp. No. 10 (1991).....	29
Restatement (Third) of Foreign Relations Law of the United States, § 442(1)(a) (1987) .....	9
State Immunity Act, 1978, c. 33, § 15 (U.K.) .....	27
State Immunity Act, 1985, s. 17 (Sing.) .....	27
State Immunity Act, R.S.C. 1985, c. S-18, s. 15 (Can.).....	26-27

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
Testimony of State Department Acting Legal Adviser Charles Brower, Immunities of Foreign States: Hearing on H.R. 3493 Before the Subcomm. on Claims and Governmental Relations of the H. Comm. on the Judiciary, 93d Cong., 1st Sess. (1973).....	23
United Nations Convention on Jurisdictional Immunities of States and Their Property, G.A. Res. 59/38, U.N. Doc. A/RES/59/38 (Dec. 2, 2004).....	29
Wright, Miller & Cooper, Federal Practice and Procedure (1992) .....	16
Xiaodong Yang, State Immunity in International Law (2012) .....	26
